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TRAINING UNDER PMKVY


1715. SHRI JAWHAR SIRCAR:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:-


(a) the target of training under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) and what is the achievement;


(b) whether the youth really get jobs or self employment after short term training courses;


(c) how many ITIs are there in the country and how many long term courses are conducted; and


(d) how many ITIs are adopted by the private sector or have partnerships with private industry?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND

ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is delivering skills through demand driven Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY). Under PMKVY, since 2015 as on 30.09.2022, 137.17 lakh candidates have been trained / oriented across the country.


(b) PMKVY has two training components namely; Short Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL). Under PMKVY, placement opportunities are being provided to STT certified candidates, while RPL is not linked with placements as it recognizes the existing skills of candidate. Under PMKVY-STT, since inception i.e., 2015 upto 30.09.2022, 24.30 lakh candidates have been reported placed in various sectors across the country.


(c) 14,953 ITIs are functional across the country and imparting long term trainings under Craftsman Training Scheme (CTS) in 143 courses/trades.


(d) 1472 ITI’s were affiliated during 2018-22 to run courses under Dual System of Training in partnership with Industries.


*****

